The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities,
primarily Singapore Dollar (SGD), Malaysian Ringgit (Ringgit), Philippine Peso (Peso), Australian
Dollar (AUD) and Chinese Renminbi (RMB). The foreign currencies in which these transactions
are denominated are mainly AUD. As at the end of the reporting period, the Group’s net exposure
to AUD (mainly relating to receivables, payables and cash and short-term deposits) amounted to
$103,737,000 (2013: $115,945,000).

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign
operations, including Malaysia, the Philippines, Australia and People’s Republic of China (“PRC”).
The Group’s net investments in Malaysia, the Philippines, Australia and PRC are not hedged as
currency positions in Ringgit, Peso, AUD and RMB are considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the AUD
exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after
taxation and equity.

   2014   2013

Profit
after

taxation
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
after

taxation
$’000

Equity
$’000

AUD	 – 	 strengthened 1% (2013: 1%)	 308	 734	 364	 793
	 – 	 weakened 1% (2013: 1%)	 (308)	 (734)	 (364)	 (793)

 

144 | QAF Limited Annual Report 2014

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

37.	 Classification of financial instruments

   Group   Company
  2014

$’000
	 2013
	 $’000

2014
$’000

2013
$’000

Loans and receivables
Trade receivables	 95,303	 89,757	 –	 –
Other receivables	 6,326	 4,657	 57,834	 51,846
Cash and short-term deposits	 92,389	 79,498	 22,443	 19,037
Advances to subsidiaries	 –	 –	 102,157	 111,268
			   194,018	 173,912	 182,434	 182,151

Available-for-sale
Short-term investments	 616	 –	 –	 –
Long-term investments	 29	 27	 –	 –
			   645	 27	 –	 –

Held-to-maturity financial assets
Short-term investments	 –	 2,000	 –	 2,000
Long-term investments	 16,115	 9,073	 15,115	 8,073
			   16,115	 11,073	 15,115	 10,073

Financial liabilities measured
	 at amortised cost
Trade payables	 88,256	 94,870	 50	 33
Other payables	 54,738	 47,205	 7,876	 6,469
Short-term borrowings	 62,415	 74,201	 –	 4,960
Long-term loans and finance leases	 16,060	 17,332	 –	 –
			   221,469	 233,608	 7,926	 11,462

Fair value through profit or loss
Short-term investments	 693	 386	 –	 –
Long-term investments	 999	 1,493	 999	 984
Forward currency contracts	 (43)	 (7)	 –	 –
			   1,649	 1,872	 999	 984

		   

QAF Limited Annual Report 2014 | 145

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2014

38.	 Fair value of assets and liabilities

A.	 Assets and liabilities carried at fair value

The following table shows an analysis of assets and liabilities carried at fair value by level of fair
value hierarchy:

Recurring fair value
measurements

Quoted prices
in active

markets for
identical

instruments
(Level 1)

$’000

Significant
observable

inputs other
than quoted

prices
(Level 2)

$’000

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3)

$’000
Total
$’000

Group

2014
Financial assets
Short-term investments (Note 14)	 693	 –	 –	 693